

**IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

OCEAN BAY MART, INC.,                    )  
  )  
  Plaintiff,                    )  
  v.    )  
  )  
THE CITY OF REHOBOTH                    )           C.A. No. 2019-0467-SG  
BEACH, DELAWARE,                        )  
  )  
  Defendant.                    )

**PLAINTIFF OCEAN BAY MART, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF  
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

SAUL EWING ARNSTEIN & LEHR LLP  
Richard A. Forsten, Esquire (#2543)  
Pamela J. Scott, Esquire (#2413)  
Elizabeth S. Fenton, Esquire (#5563)  
1201 Market Street, Suite 2300  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 421-6800  
richard.forsten@saul.com  
pam.scott@saul.com  
elizabeth.fenton@saul.com  
*Attorneys for Plaintiff*

July 2, 2020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
Ocean Bay Mart Begins to Explore Redevelopment Options .....	5
Ocean Bay Mart Confirms a Condominium Plan is not a "Subdivision" .....	6
Ocean Bay Mart Submits its Condominium Project as a Site Plan.....	8
The Building Inspector Announces a New Interpretation and The Board of Adjustment Rejects that Interpretation.....	9
The Planning Commission Nevertheless Claims the Plan is a "Subdivision" .....	10
Ocean Bay Mart Next Appeals to the City Commissioners .....	11
The Superior Court Reverses the Commissioners .....	12
Meanwhile, the Comissioners Amend the Code, but the Amendments Don't Apply to Ocean Bay Mart.....	12
The City Further Amends its Code to Try and Stop Ocean Bay Mart's Plan.....	16
Ocean Bay Mart's Good Faith Reliance.....	18
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    BECAUSE THERE IS NO MATERIAL FACT GENUINELY IN DISPUTE, SUMMARY JUDGMENT IS APPROPRIATE. ....	21
II.   THE DOCTRINES OF VESTED RIGHTS AND EQUITABLE ESTOPPEL ARE INTENDED PRECISELY FOR SITUATIONS SUCH AS THAT	

PRESENT HERE – TO PROTECT PROPERTY OWNERS WHO HAVE RELIED IN GOOD FAITH ON AN EXISTING CODE FROM CHANGES TO THAT CODE .....	22
A. The “Vested Rights” Doctrine Is Intended To Protect Property Owners Such As Ocean Bay Mart. ....	23
B. Ocean Bay Mart Satisfies The Elements Necessary For A Finding Of Vested Rights .....	24
C. The City Is Equitably Estopped From Applying The 2016 Ordinances To Ocean Bay Mart.....	25
D. Arguments And Defenses Which The City Might Raise Are Inapplicable Or Without Merit.....	28
1. The City may argue that the 2016 Ordinances apply to the Site Plan and therefore any expenses incurred after their adoption were not incurred in good faith; but the ordinances do not so apply – why else adopt Ordinance 0519-01? .....	27
2. And, of course, the City will argue that the expenditures incurred by Ocean Bay Mart are not enough; but \$1 million is more than sufficient.....	31
CONCLUSION .....	32

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Acierno v. New Castle County</i> , 2000 WL 718346 (D.Del. May 23, 2000) .....	15, 23
<i>Cerberus Intern., Ltd., v. Apollo Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 794 A.2d 1141 (Del. 2002).....	21
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010).....	29, 30
<i>Disabatino v. New Castle County</i> , 781 A.2d 698 (Del.Ch. 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 781 A.2d 687 (Del. 2001).....	25
<i>Eastern Shore Environmental, Inc. v. Kent County Dept. of Planning</i> , 2002 WL 244690 (Del.Ch.).....	25
<i>Gatto Design &amp; Dev. Corp. v. Twp. of Colts Neck</i> , 719 A.2d 707 (N.J. App. Div. 1998).....	30
<i>In re: 244.5 Acres of Land</i> , 808 A.2d 753 (Del. 2002).....	22, 23, 31
<i>In re Sussex County Mun. Util. Auth.</i> , 486 A.2d 932, 934 (App.Div.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 501 A.2d 934 ( N.J. 1985) .....	30
<i>Mergenthaler v. State</i> , 293 A.2d 287 (Del. 1972).....	29
<i>Miller v. Board of Adjustment</i> , 521 A.2d 642 (Del.Super. 1986) .....	25
<i>Newark v. Township of Hardyston</i> , 667 A.2d 193 (N.J. App.Div.1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 673 A.2d 277 (N.J. 1996) .....	30
<i>Nicolet, Inc. v. Nutt</i> , 552 A.2d 146 (Del. 1987) .....	21
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2019 WL 1126351 (Del.Super.) .....	12, 16
<i>Ocean Bay Mart, Inc. v. City of Rehoboth Beach</i> , 2019 WL 2511893 (Del.Super.) .....	12
<i>Raley v. Stango</i> , 1988 WL 81162 (Del.Ch. July 28, 1988).....	23

*Shellburne v. Roberts*, 224 A.2d 250 (Del. 1966)..... 22

*Stauhs v. Board of Review*, 226 A.2d 182 (N.J. App.Div. 1967)..... 30

*Steen v. Cnty. Council of Sussex Cnty.*, 476 A.2d 642 (Del. Ch. 1989)..... 21

*Tomalewski v. State Farm Life Ins. Co.*, 494 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1974)..... 21

*United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. United States ex rel. Struthers Wells Co.*, 209 U.S. 306 (1908) ..... 28

*Wilmington Materials, Inc. v. Town of Middletown*, 1988 WL 135507 (Del.Ch.)..... 23

**STATUTES**

25 *Del.C.* § 81-105(b)..... 11

25 *Del.C.* § 81-106(c)..... 11

29 *Del.C.* § 9201 *et seq.* ..... 9

City Code § 105-1 ..... 6

City Code § 105-2 ..... 6

City Code § 236-23(C) ..... 7

City Code § 236-32(A)..... 8

City Code § 236-32(C) ..... 8

City Code § 236-32(J) ..... 5, 18

City Code § 270-84 ..... 15, 24

City Ordinance 0519-01 ..... *passim*

City Ordinance 1016-02 ..... 13, 15

City Ordinance 1116-01 ..... 13, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Scalia & Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts*, § 41 ..... 28
